The association has no significant concentration of credit risk with any single counter party or group of counter parties.

Trade and other receivables that are neither past due or impaired are considered to be of high credit quality.

Credit risk related to balances with banks and other financial institutions is managed by the Management Committee. The
following table provides information regarding credit risk relating to cash and money market securities based on Standard &
Poor’s counter party credit ratings.

2009

$

2008

$

Cash and cash equivalents

- AA Rated  502,555   236,423

  502,555   236,423

Held-to-maturity securities

- AA Rated  640,544   598,623

  640,544   598,623

 Net Fair Values

The carrying value of financial assets and financial liabilities is equivalent to fair value.

Sensitivity Analysis

The following table illustrates sensitivities to the association's exposures to changes in interest rates. The table indicates the impact
on how profit and equity values reported at balance date would have been affected by changes in the interest rate. These
sensitivities assume that the movement in a particular variable is independent of other variables.

Profit
$

Equity
$

Year Ended 30 June 2009

Increase in interest rate by 2%  22,861   22,861

Decrease in interest rate by 2%  (22,861)   (22,861)

People with Disability Australia Incorporated
ABN 98 879 981 198

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2009

16 Financial instruments continued

20

Profit
$

Equity
$

Year Ended 30 June 2008

Increase in interest rate by 2% 16,700 16,700

Decrease in interest rate by 2% (16,700) (16,700)

17 Capital Management

The committee members control the capital of the association in order to ensure that the association can fund its operations and
continue as a going concern.

The association's debt and capital includes retained earnings and financial liabilities supported by financial assets.

There are no externally imposed capital requirements.

The committee members effectively manage the association capital by assessing the association's financial risks in response to
changes in these risks and in the market.  These responses include the management of debt levels.

There have been no changes in the strategy adopted by management to control capital of the association since the prior year.